DEED OF CONVEYANCE

BETWEEN

M/S BIDHAN NIRMAN PVT. LTD [PAN No. AADCB1033C], a company registered under the Companies Act, 1956 and having its registered office at 502, Tobacco House at 1, Old Court House Corner, P.S. Hare Street, P.O. Lal Bazar, Kolkata- 700001 [previously at 76/1C, Bidhan Sarani, P.O - Beadon Street, P.S. Burtolla, Kolkata - 700 006], being, hereinafter called and referred to as the OWNERS being represented by its Attorney, namely [1] SRI RAJIB GUPTA [PAN No. AGGPG9009B], son of Late Nanigopal Gupta, residing at P-126, Kalindi Housing Estate, P.S. Lake Town, P.O. Kalindi, Kolkata-SRI SEKHAR DUTTA CHOWDHURY 700089 [PAN ADTPD4127H] son of Late Sanjib Dutta Chowdhury residing at 55A, Rastraguru Avenue, P.O. & Dum Dum, Kolkata - 700028 or, [3] SRI KANAI LAL DUTTA [PAN No. AFUPD9198M] son of Late Amarendra Nath Dutta, residing at Post Office Road, P.O. & Dutta, P.S. Habra, District - North 24-Parganas or [4] SRI DIPAK KUMAR GUPTA [PAN No. ADQPG3601C] son of Late Satya Ranjan Gupta, residing at 1, Madan Mohan Tala Street, P.O. Hatkhola, P.S. Shyampukur, Kolkata – 700005, hereinafter called and referred to as the **OWNERS** (which term and expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context be deemed to mean and include its successors and successors in interest) of the FIRST PART; the Vendor is represented by his constituted Attorney

AND

STAR UDYOG [PAN No. ACKFS1797G] a partnership firm, having its principal place of business at P - 126, Kalindi Housing Estate, Post Office-Kalindi, Police Station- Lake Town, District- North 24 parganas, Kolkata -700089, West Bengal, being represented by its authorized partners, [1] SRI RAJIB GUPTA [PAN No. AGGPG9009B], son of Late Nanigopal Gupta, residing at P-126, Kalindi Housing Estate, P.S. Lake Town, P.O. Kalindi, Kolkata-700089 [2] SRI SEKHAR DUTTA CHOWDHURY [PAN No. ADTPD4127H] son of Late Sanjib Dutta Chowdhury residing at 55A, Rastraguru Avenue, P.O. & Dum Dum, Kolkata - 700028 [3] SRI KANAI LAL DUTTA [PAN No. AFUPD9198M] son of Late Amarendra Nath Dutta, residing at Post Office Road, P.O. & Dutta, P.S. Habra, District - North 24-Parganas and [4] SRI DIPAK KUMAR GUPTA [PAN No. ADQPG3601C] son of Late Satya Ranjan Gupta, residing at 1, Madan Mohan Tala Street, P.O. Hatkhola, P.S. Shyampukur, Kolkata - 700 005, hereinafter called and referred to as the PROMOTER (which term and expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the subject or context be deemed to mean and include its successors and successors in interest) of the 0 hereinafter referred to and called as the "DEVELOPER" (Which terms or expression shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the context or subject be deemed to mean and include its heirs, executors, administrator, legal representatives and assigns) of the **SECOND PART**.

		, son	of					and
Nationality		wife of +_ Indian,			by	faith -	•	5
Nationality	-	man,	•	both		residir	ıg	at

PURCHASER (which terms of exprepugnant to the context or subject be	einafter referred to and called as the pression shall unless excluded by or deemed to mean and include his heirs, esentative and assigns) of the THIRD
of,	, sons of, both resident Sub Division and Sub Registry, were the recorded, owners/recorded ALL THAT piece and parcel of land chitkah more or less recorded in Touzi No of Mouza,, Sub Division and Sub Registry d thus seized and possessed of the same session as owners thereof and without any corner whatsoever.
Sale Deed dated correspond	by virtue of a Registered ding to day of Phalgoon,sold, of land in favour of
year and. after mutating their r	d in the office of the Sub- Registrar at Volume No, Pages , Being No for the names before the appropriate authority ne same as joint and absolute owners of

AND	WHERE	AS	the		aforesaid
		as	_	heirs on	
executed a Registin favour of the	e aforesaid _		in respect of	f the aforesaid nd the said I	property Power of
Attorney was Registrar,				of the Senior	: Sub -
AND WHEREA Constituted Atto	AS aforesaid orney of the a	foresaid o	wners i.e.,	_ as self as	well as
and others by vi land,			d of Sale tran		
AND WHERE Constituted	Attorney	of the	e aforesa		i.e
Deed of Sale tra	nsferred	Cottahs _	Chittac		re or less
AND WHEREA Registered Deed	S atoresaid l of Sale trans	sferred	subs Cotta	equently by vi	irtue of a
Mouza, P					
R.S. Plot/' Dag					,

District-	, in favour of	, son of	, present owner
			office of the Additional
	-	_	ook No, CD. Volume
	-, Being No for the year		
_			
AND WHEI	REAS aforesaid	subse	equently by virtue of a
Registered I	Deed of Sale transferre	d Cottal	ns of land, situated at
Mouza	, Pargana, J.]	L. No,, Touzi	No comprised in.
R.S. Plot/' D	Dag No, R.S. I	Khatian No , Sub	Division- ,
			, present owner
	the said Deed was duly	O	
	- Registrar-! at a		ook No, CD. Volume
No, Pages -	·, Being No for the year	ſ <u></u> .	
ANID MILE	DEAC the research ever	ou 1000 00000 of afou	
			esaid purchase became
	<u>-</u>		piece and parcel of a cahs Chittaeks
	9		re or less together with
-	-		Multi-storied Building,
			, J.L, No,, Touzi
			, j.2, 100,, 10021 . Khatian No, Sub
	± '	O	o, PIN,
			pal Corporation, under
			District,
			nerein below and thus
O	possessed of the sa		
	from any corner wha		5
-	es, decided to develop		-
	operty by erecting a mul		
-	fund and other sufficier		•

and lack of technical expertise; the owner herein could not construct multiflats building on the said plots of land and was searching a reputed Developer, who would construct multistoried building on the said land under certain terms and conditions inter alia at its own costs and expenses after obtaining necessary sanction from the competent authority concern and knowing the very intention of the owner the Developer Firm approached to the owner to allow the Firm to construct the said proposed multistoried building on the said land, and the owner accepted the proposal of the Developer Firm and after long discussion by and between the parties and on ______, the owner and Developer executed a Registered Development Agreement and as per terms and conditions of the said Development Agreement, owner on ______ also executed and registered a General power of Attorney after Development Agreement in favour of the partners of the said Developer Firm, and the aforesaid

AND WHEREAS the Purchaser; herein,, after taking inspection of all the relevant papers and documents including Sanction plan of the Building etc, and upon being fully satisfied with all the facts, circumstances and with regard to a Covered Garage approached to the Developer and Vendor to sale a Covered Garage, having measurement of ___ Sq. ft. within the constructed building together with undivided proportionate share of underneath land and other common amenities and facilities attached with the said building, bearing Municipal Holding No.- ___, ___ Sarani Bye Lane, PIN-under Ward No.- , within the _____ Municipal Corporation, under P.S.-___, within, the Hmit of _____, District- ____, West Bengal, fully described in the 'B' Schedule herein below and the Developer as well as Owner/Vendor through his constituted Attorneys accepted the proposal of the Purchaser and agreed to sale out the said Covered Garage in the building together with undivided proportionate

share of underneath land and other common amenities, facilities and services attached within the building, fully described in the Schedule 'B' herein below at or for a total consideration of Rs/- (Rupees) only .
NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH THAT in pursuance of the said Agreement executed between the Purchaser and the Vendor/Owner as well as the
J.L. No Touzi No comprised in RS. Plot/ Dag No, R.S. Khatian No, Sub Division- , having Municipal Holding No. , under
Ward No, within the Municipal Corporation, under P.S, within the limit of, District, West Bengal, fully described in the 'A' schedule herein below, together with benefits of common user of all the common parts or common installation of the said building being together with common partition wall, common electric meter room, common, staircase, common entrance and exit for the covered Garage of the
building TOGETHER WITH all fixtures, walls, sewers, drains. passages, water courses and all manner of former or other rights, liberties, easements, privileges, advantages with all right in common and amenities, facilities and benefits attached with the building for residential purpose as the COMMON
PARTS AND/OR COMMON PORTION fully described in the SCHEDULE -

'C' herein below for the beneficial use and better enjoyment of the said covered Garage along with all the right, title, interest, claim and demand whatsoever exclusively relating to the said Covered Garage TO HAVE AND

TO HOLD the same unto and in favour of the Purchaser absolutely and forever free from all encumbrances together with all Xerox copy of the Deeds, pattas, hereditaments and muniments of title and every part thereof which now are or is and hereafter shall or may be in the custody power or possession of the Vendor/owner and the Developer Firm through its Partners or any persons or agent of the Vendor/Owner and the Developer Finn without any action or proceedings in law and equity and to hold the Space, messuage and hereditaments and undivided said Common proportionate share of land hereby conveyed and transferred unto and to the use of the Purchaser and Purchaser's heirs, successors, legal representatives and assigns absolutely and forever and the Vendor/Owner or his legal heirs, and assigns doth hereby bind themselves representatives NOTWITHSTANDING THAT any act, deed or thing whatsoever the Vendor/ Owner executed or done or knowingly suffered or to the contrary the Vendor/Owner has good right full power and absolute authority and indefeasible

title and interest, to grant, convey, sell and transfer the said covered Garage hereby granted, sold, conveyed and assigned unto and to the use of the Purchaser in the manner aforesaid according to the true intent and meaning of these presents in fee simple and free from all encumbrances and liabilities and without any hindrance eviction disturbance claim or demand whatsoever from the Vendor/Owner or any other person or persons lawfully or equitably claiming from or under or in trust for the Vendor/owner and that the Vendor/owner absolutely acquired and discharge and sufficiently saved defended kept harmless and indemnified of or from and against all defects in title, lispendens attachments and liabilities whatsoever made or suffered by the Vendor/owner all and materials times hereafter Vendor/Owner through the Developer Firm hereby undertakes that at the request and cost of the Purchaser will execute and cause to be done and executed all such deed, matter, petitions for the betterment of the Purchaser's title as well as betterment of the said covered Garage and thing include the

copy of the completion certificate whatsoever for more perfectly and effectually and granting and assure the said covered Garage and for the better enjoyment of the said covered Garage and for proportionate undivided land together with all benefits and rights hereby transferred as may be reasonably required, the Vendor/Owner and Developer Firm doth hereby further covenant with the Purchaser that the Purchaser shall have every right to transfer the said covered Garage together with undivided proportionate share of land by way of sale, gift, mortgage, lease, assign etc. with terms and conditions set down herein below.

AND THIS INDENTURE FURTHER WITNESSETH THAT THE VENDOR, DEVELOPER FIRM AND PURCHASER jointly hereby covenant with each other

that the following covenants would run in respect of the aforesaid covered Garage of the building and all the parties doth hereby declare to abide by the same :-

1) With the effect from the date of taking possession Purchaser shall pay

proportionate share of all Municipal rates and taxes and other outgoings and impositions and other common expenses and maintenance charges mentioned in the 'C' Schedule hereunder written now payable or become payable in future in respect of the said covered Garage in the said building till assessment of the said covered Garage as and when due and payable and the Purchaser shall pay all municipal rates and taxes and other outgoing and imposition, that will be payable in respect of the said covered Garage by the Purchaser on the basis of separate and independent assessment of taxes made by the Siliguri Municipal Corporation as and when payable.

2) The Purchaser shall be entitled to effect mutation as the owner of the said covered Garage in the record of the Siliguri Municipal Corporation and other

authorities at his own cost and expenses and the Developer firm will supply copy of the necessary documents which in the Developer firm as well as Attorney of the Owner.

- 3) The Purchaser shall apply with the other Owners or occupiers to the appropriate authority to form an Association under the provisions of the West Bengal Apartment Ownership Act, 1972 or as per present customs within the locality as applicable for due up keep and maintenance of the external portion of the said building including the rain water pipes, electrical wiring, water pump and lighting of common passage on the ground floor and upper floors of the Building and also for using the covered Garage and also for all other common amenities and facilities attached thereto and shall pay proportionate costs and. expenses for the same as may be decided by the Vendor/owner and/or Developer Firm and /or the Association of the Owners after the formation thereof.
- 4) In the event of installations in common use for ground floor and upper floors being required to be replaced then the Purchaser shall pay proportionate share towards costs of such replacement and installations charges for essential services as

and when demanded by the Vendor/Owner or the said Association according to the necessity thereof from time to time, if permissible by the Building Sanctioning Authority.

5) In the event of any amount becoming payable in respect of the said property and/or the said building constructed thereon by way of Insurance premium of the Building, taxes levies or in any account whatsoever to the Government or Municipality or any Competent Authority or for any betterment fees/charges, development taxes and any other taxes or payment of similar nature the Purchaser shall pay proportionate share towards the

same so Vendor/owner or to the said Association as and when required.

- 6) The Purchaser shall keep and maintain the inside of the said covered Garage with electricity and. every part thereof hereby purchased, by own costs in good condition state and order and abide by all rules, laws and regulations of the Government, Municipality and all other authorities and local bodies and shall attend to answer and be responsible for all deviation and violations of regulations in respect thereof.
- 7) The Purchaser shall keep the said covered Garage together with its wails, partitions walls, sewers, drains and sanitary connection, pipes fitting and fixture installation and all other fitting and. fixture in good working and tenantable condition and shall not to make or carry out any act high loaded stone or material so as to prejudice or affect or hamper support stability and protection of other parts of the said building.
- 8) The Purchaser shall not at any time demolish or cause to be demolished or damage the said covered Garage or any part thereof nor will make or cause to be made any addition and alteration of whatsoever nature to and in the said covered

Garage or any part thereof which may cause any damage or injure or is likely to affect the stability and protection of the said building including the said covered Garage.

9) After the possession of the said covered Garage is delivered to the Purchaser, if any, additions or alteration or deviations in or about or relating to the said covered Garage including the said covered Garage is required to be carried out at the instance of the Central or State Government or any other statutory body or authority all such additions or deviations shall be made with due in writing to the vendor/owner and the Developer Firm or the said Association and to be carried out by the Purchaser subject to the terms and

conditions herein contained and in co-operation with the 'Purchaser or the owners/occupiers in the said building and the Vendor/Owner as well as the Developer Firm shall not be in manner liable or responsible for the same.

- 10) The Purchaser shall not throw or accumulate dirt, rubbish, rags or other refuse or permit the same to be thrown or accumulated. In the staircase or in any other common areas or the said building but entitled to accumulate the same in a dust tub for the time being and shall clean the same day to day.
- 11) The Purchaser shall be entitled to use the said covered Garage and every part thereof mainly for keeping vehicle only without creating any nuisance or annoyance to the other occupants/other flat owners of the building or the people residing in the neighborhood but no circumstance shall be entitled to run any Hotel Business and also not be entitled to store any inflammable or combustible articles

which may cause damage to the building,

12) In addition to the rights and privileges to which the Purchaser shall be entitled to enjoy according to the law for the time being in force in respect of the said coveed Garage in the said property and the Purchaser shall be entitled to enjoy use

and inter alia, the common amenities and facilities set out in the Schedule- 'C' hereunder written and also liable to pay common expenses for the same as mentioned in the Schedule ^CD' herein below subject to the terms and conditions therein stated.

13) So long as each flat and other units in the building is not separately assessed and the other liabilities mentioned in the schedule is ascertained, the Purchaser agree to pay and contribute from time to time- and at all times in respect of proportionate share towards rates, taxes, and surcharges, expenses and outgoing specified in the schedule hereto. The proportionate charge fixed

by the Association shall be exclusively binding upon all Purchasers including the Purchaser herein.

- 14) From the date of possession, the Purchaser shall abide by the rules and regulations, conditions and covenants for management, maintenance and for common enjoyment shall do and use in the following manner: -
- a) To co-operate with the Developer/Association in the management and maintenance of the Buildings and/or the premises and formation of the Association.
- b) To observe the rules and regulations framed from time to time by the Association for the common expenses.
- c) To allow the Developer Firm and its workmen to enter into the said covered Garage for completion of the remaining works for the common purposes.
- d) To deposit the amounts reasonably required by the Developer Firm towards the Puchaser's liability for common expenses, morefully and particularly described in
- Schedule 'D' hereto (hereinafter called 'Common expenses') and the rates, taxes and other outgoings.
- e) To pay for electricity and other utilities consumed in or relating to the covered Garage wholly and the common portions proportionately, tailing which the Association shall have liberty to curtail the common facilities with due notice thereof.
- f) Not to put any article, including nameplate and letterbox save and except the place approved or provided by the Vendor/owner and the Firm and/or Maintenance Company and /or Association,

16) The Purchaser shall have the right to subjacent and lateral support and protection from the other parts of the building the free uninterrupted passage to the covered Garage in question and running water through the sewers, drains and water sources. The Purchaser shall not at any time demolish or cause to be demolished damage or cause to be damaged the said covered Garage or any part thereof which prejudicially affect the safety, security and beauty of the said premises or cause any nuisance to the owners and or occupiers of any portion of the said premises. The Purchaser shall not make any deviation or alterations in the elevation or in the outside colour scheme of the said building or portion thereof to be possessed by the Purchaser.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set and subscribe their respective signatures hands and seal on the day, month and year first above written.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered In the presence of the following

WITNESSESS :-

	TILOULUE	•		
4\				
1)			 	
	Mr. A			

As constituted attorney of the

Vendor SIGNATURE OF THE VENDOR

Mr. B	
IVII. D	
SIGNATUI	RE OF THE DEVELOPERS
0101111101	0
	SIGNATURE OF THE
	PURCHASERS

Drafted by me as per instructions of the Parties hereto and prepared in my of